Transactions from related parties are on an arm’s length basis at market-related prices.

26 Financial instruments

26.1  Market risk

26.1.1 Foreign currency risk management

The Auditor-General delivers a small portion of its audit services based on fixed sum contracts in
foreign currencies.

Trade accounts receivable include receivables of Euro 0 (2012: Euro 8 635) and 0 USD (2012: 372
109 USD) in respect of services delivered in foreign currencies not hedged by forward exchange
contracts. These balances have been translated at the year-end exchange rate of Euro 1 = R11,8423
(2012: Euro 1 = R10,2789) and 1 USD = R9,2570 (2012: 1 USD = R7,6999).

Included in the bank balances at 31 March 2013 is an amount of
1 980 649 USD (2012: 486 589 USD). These balances have been translated at the year-end
exchange rate of 1 USD = R9,2570 (2012: 1 USD = R7,6999).

It is the policy of the Auditor-General not to take out forward cover on foreign exchange transactions.

Foreign currency sensitivity

Below is the recalculated financial assets and liabilities showing the effect of:
A one percentage point decrease or increase in the USD and Euro exchange rate.

2013

USD and Euro exchange rate

Current balance +1% +1%

Net surplus (R’000) 18 712 18 967 18 457

% change 1,4% -1,4%

Foreign bank account balance (R’000) 18 335 18 518 18 512

% change 1,0% -1,0%

International debtor balance (R’000)  -   -   -

% change 0,0% 0,0%

142   S e c t i o n  7  I n t e g r a t e d  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  o f  t h e  A G S A  2 0 1 2 - 1 3

26.1.1 Foreign currency risk management (continued)

2012

USD and Euro exchange rate

Current balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R’000) 99 297 99 799 98 972

% change 0,5% -0,3%

Foreign bank account balance (R’000) 3 747 3 784 3 710

% change 1,0% -1,0%

International debtor balance (R’000) 2 954 2 982 2 926

% change 0,9% -0,9%

26.1.2 Interest rate risk management

The exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Auditor-General’s
current and call accounts and finance lease arrangements.

Interest rate sensitivity

Below are the recalculated financial assets and liabilities showing the effect of:

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the current account interest rate.

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the call account interest rate.

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the finance lease agreement interest rate.

2013

Current & call account interest rate

Current balance +1% -1%